

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AARON C. BORING and CHRISTINE BORING,
husband and wife,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE INC., a California corporation,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gregg R. Zegarelli, Esq.*
Dennis M. Moskal, Esq.

Z E G A R E L L I
Technology & Entrepreneurial
Ventures Law Group PC
429 Forbes Avenue, 7th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
v. 412.765.0401
f. 412.765.0531
mailroom.grz@zegarelli.com

* *Counsel of Record*

June 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT -
LIST OF PARTIES iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Facts Giving Rise to this Case 8

 B. The Initial District Court Proceedings ... 13

 C. The Appellate Court Proceedings 14

 D. The Current District Court Proceedings .. 14

REASONS WHY CERTIORARI
SHOULD BE GRANTED 17

I. THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES AT ISSUE ARE
FUNDAMENTALLY IMPORTANT AND
SYSTEMICALLY PERVASIVE 17

- a. The standards for pleading claims, as set forth in *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*¹ and *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,² are pervasive within federal administrative and judicial dispute resolution processes, access to the courts is a highly important issue, and the issues are accordingly recurring 17

- b. Both the U.S. Senate and U.S. House of Representatives have introduced legislation for overruling the Twombly Standard, demonstrating that the questions presented are special, timely, important, socially pervasive, and worthy of attention and correction 18

II. THE FACTUAL CONTEXT IS PERFECTLY TIMED, SUBJECT TO RECUR AND IS PERVASIVELY SOCIALLY RELEVANT . 19

- a. Google, the first of its kind, and with the goal to control the World’s information, is entering upon the private property while scouring for visual and non-visual data under claim of “license” by “general custom.” 19

- b. Within the last 20 days, multiple nations throughout the World, including the United States of America, have initiated

¹ *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).

² *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed 2d 868 (2009). The combined standards of *Twombly* and *Iqbal*, as the “**Twombly Standard.**”

investigations of Google’s Street View practices 20

- c. The errors of misinterpretation of the Twombly Standard are exemplified by the errors in the lower courts in this case. Google’s traverses the earth claiming that the *context* of its entry onto private property is the same *context* as entry by a lost driver turning around. The Third Circuit opined Google’s actions are arguably less than a “door knock.” 20

III.THE TWOMBLY STANDARD IS CLEAR WHEN PROPERLY ANALYZED; YET, FOR LACK THEREOF, IT IS REDUCED TO CONCLUSORY CITATIONS AND A “CONVINCE THE COURT,”³ “I KNOW IT WHEN I SEE IT” STANDARD. THE TWOMBLY STANDARD HAS EXPRESS AND IMPLIED FACTORS THAT MUST BE ANALYZED TO PRESERVE THE INTEGRITY OF THE LEGAL PROCESS AND THE ADJUDICATION OF HIGHLY IMPORTANT RIGHTS 26

- a. This Court’s statement in *Iqbal* for the judiciary to draw upon its “common sense”⁴ was not the standard, but it was the express summation of the “*context*-specific task”⁵ —

³ See Borings App. Br., at 20; Hay Op., at 31a.

⁴ See, *Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. at 1950, 173 L.Ed. 2d at 884.

⁵ Id. (emphasis added).

that is, the presumed *work* — of properly analyzing multiple relevant factors *from the pleading*. 26

b. The Twombly Standard incents logistical games that should not be part of a fair notice pleading standard; to wit, pleading defenses after the fact that change plausibility of the claim in the first instance. 34

IV.EX PARTE “GOOGLING” AND INDEPENDENT FACT-FINDING BY FEDERAL JUDGES ON THE MERITS OF A CASE, PARTICULARLY PURSUANT TO FED.R.CIV.P. 12(b)(6), IS PREJUDICIAL AND CAUSE FOR RECUSAL, *PER SE*; THE ACT UNDERMINES THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROFESSION AND LEGAL PROCESS, *PER SE*. 35

CONCLUSION 38

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated January 28, 2010, affirming in part and reversing in part the orders below App. A, 1a – 18a

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated January 28, 2010, affirming in part and reversing in part the orders below App. B, 19a – 20a

Denial of Reconsideration Opinion of Amy Reynolds Hay, United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, dated April 6, 2009, reproduced at . . App. C, 21a - 26a.

Opinion of Amy Reynolds Hay, United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, Dismissing All Counts, dated February 17, 2009 App. D, 27a - 41a.

Denial of Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated March 3, 2010 . App. E, 42a – 43a.

Appellants' Petition For Rehearing En Banc, dated February 11, 2010 App. F, 44a – 73a.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed 2d 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)	17, 27, 28, 30
<i>Borse v. Piece Goods Shop</i> , 963 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957)	18
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817; 82 L. Ed. 1188 (1938)	33, 34
<i>Feld v. Merriam</i> , 485 A.2d 742 (Pa. 1984)	30
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 883 A.2d 439 (Pa. 2005)	33, 34

Treaties and International Subscriptions

The Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Article 12	4
--	---

Statutes and Statutes Under Consideration

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. §1332.	2
28 U.S.C. §1441	13
28 U.S.C. §2101(c)	1
Open Access to the Courts Act of 2009, House Bill 4115	18
The Notice Pleading Restoration Act of 2009, Senate Bill 1504	18

Rules

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3A(4)	37
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3C(1)(a)	37
Fed. R. Civ.P. 8	2
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	2, 27, 28
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(3)	2, 34
Fed. R. Civ.P. 9	3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	3, 27
Fed.R.Civ.P. 11	34
Fed. R. Civ.P. 12	3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	3, 35
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54	34
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(c)	34
Fed.R.Evid. 201	37
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	35

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	2
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(ii)	2

Treatises and Restatements

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts,</i> Supreme Court Practice 9th Ed., Eugene Gressman, et. al. (BNA 2007), §4.15. . . .	35
---	----

Other Authorities

<i>CNN/Money</i> http://money.cnn.com/2010/02/24/technology/Google_Italy_privacy_conviction	11
http://www.cnbc.com/id/37212331	20
http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/37157584	20
Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.9(C)	38
<i>Judicial Ethics and the Internet: May Judges Search the Internet in Evaluating and Deciding a Case?</i> 16 NO. 2 Prof. Law. 2 (2005) . .	37
James Madison “Memorial and Remonstrance,” Rives and Fendall, Letters and Other Writings of James Madison, 1:163.	6
James Madison. Jonathan Elliot, ed. <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> , 5 vols. 3:87. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1901	6

New York Advisory Opinion 08-176	37
Oxford English Dictionary (Online Subscr.), Second Ed. 1989.	32
<i>The Press Democrat</i> , http://news.google.com /newspapers?nid_=1673&dat=20080821 &id =lbAjAAAAIIBAJ&sjid=qSQEAAAAIIBAJ& pg=6937,4285450	11
<i>The Temptations of Technology</i> , Cynthia Gray, The American Judicature Society, 2009	37
www.abanet.org/judicialethics/ABA_MCJC_ approved.pdf	37
